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January 30, 2026 
 
BSE Limited 
Corporate Services Department 
Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers 
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001 
 
Scrip Symbol: QUINT 
Scrip Code: 539515 
 
Subject:  Outcome of the Board Meeting held on January 30, 2026 
 
Reference: Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
In terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the “Listing 
Regulations”), as amended, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company 
in its meeting held on Friday, January 30, 2025, commenced at 6:30 p.m. (IST) and concluded 
at 7:40 p.m. (IST), inter-alia considered and approved: 
 
1. the Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company, for the 

quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. In this regard, please find enclosed 
herewith the financial results, accompanied with the Limited Review Report thereon, 
marked as Annexure A. 
 

2. subject to the approval of the Members of the Company, re-classification of the existing 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company and consequential alteration of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. 
 

3. subject to the approval of the Members of the Company, adoption of amended and 
restated Articles of Association of the Company. 

 
4. notice of the Postal Ballot. 

 
Pursuant to the Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, the 
disclosure of specified information in respect of abovementioned events is annexed hereto 
and marked as Annexure-B. 

 
This intimation will also be hosted on the website of the Company i.e. www.quintdigital.in.  
 
We request you to take the above information on record 
 
Yours sincerely 
For Quint Digital Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
Tarun Belwal 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
M. No: A39190 
 
Encl: As above 

http://www.quintdigital.in/
mailto:cs@thequint.com
http://www.quintdigital.in/


 

 

 

 

 

Review Report on Un-audited Standalone Financial Results 

 
To the Board of Directors of  

Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 

 

 
1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Un-audited Standalone Financial Results of Quint 

Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter ended  
December 31, 2025 and nine months ended results for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 
2025 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 
33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘the Listing Regulations’).  
 

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (‘Ind AS 34’) 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.  
 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity’, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 

applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement.  
 

 

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045 

 

Rajeev Kumar Saxena 
Partner    

Membership No.: 077974 
UDIN: 26077974KLIKVY7101  
 

Place: Noida 

Date: January 30, 2026 

Annexure-A
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(Amounts in Rs. thousands rounded off, unless stated otherwise)
Particulars Year ended

December 31, 2025 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025
(Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited)

(Refer Note 7)
(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

(Refer Note 7)
(Audited)

Income
Revenue from operations 19,152                       17,628                         27,298                       56,737                       87,245                       108,714                     
Other income 27,407                       37,495                         165,430                     136,677                     335,601                     407,390                     
Total income 46,559                       55,123                         192,728                     193,414                     422,846                     516,104                     

Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 22,947                       21,876                         21,514                       67,234                       84,418                       107,452                     
Finance costs 6,162                         4,943                           61,721                       21,852                       160,184                     206,161                     
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,112                         1,126                           2,939                         4,760                         11,133                       14,020                       
Impairment loss on financial assets 365                            -                              -                             365                            -                             135                            
Other expenses 20,969                       17,929                         18,738                       55,871                       61,123                       78,952                       
Total expenses 51,555                       45,874                         104,912                     150,082                     316,858                     406,720                     

Profit before exceptional items and tax (4,996)                        9,249                           87,816                       43,332                       105,988                     109,384                     

Exceptional items (refer note 10) (1,577)                        -                              (19)                             (1,577)                        (117,149)                    (123,494)                    

Profit /(loss) before tax (6,573)                        9,249                           87,797                       41,755                       (11,161)                      (14,110)                      

Tax expenses
(a) Current tax -                             -                              1,608                         -                             5,853                         -                             
(b) Deferred tax charge/ (credit) (1,701)                        1,163                           (4,705)                        (19,616)                      (35,050)                      (30,311)                      
(c) Tax adjustment of earlier years -                             -                              851                            5,752                         851                            851                            
Profit / (loss) for the period / year (4,872)                        8,086                           90,043                       55,619                       17,185                       15,350                       
-1
Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of the defined benefit Plan (305)                           (229)                            (336)                           (1,094)                        10                              (142)                           

-  Income TAX relating to above item 76                              58                                84                              275                            (3)                               36                              
- Changes in the fair value of equity Investment
at fair value through Other comprehensive
income (FVTOCI)

(39,916)                      (49,171)                        408,753                     (349,160)                    117,616                     (170,173)                    

- Income tax relating to above item  10,047                       12,377                         (102,883)                    87,884                       (29,604)                      42,833                       
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the
period/year

(30,098)                      (36,965)                        305,618                     (262,095)                    88,019                       (127,446)                    

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the
period/ year/ (Comprising Profit/ (loss) and
Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the
period/year)

(34,970)                      (28,879)                        395,661                     (206,476)                    105,204                     (112,096)                    

Paid up equity share capital 
(Face value of Rs. 10 per share)

                     471,570 

Other equity                   2,530,672 

Earnings per equity share (par value Rs.10
each) (not annualised for quarters and nine
months ended)
Basic earning per share (Rs.) (0.10)                          0.17                             1.91                           1.18                           0.36                           0.33                           
Diluted earning per share (Rs.) (0.10)                          0.17                             1.90                           1.18                           0.36                           0.32                           

(See accompanying notes to the un-audited
standalone financial results)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Quint Digital Limited
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited)

Parshotam Dass Agarwal
Place: Delhi Chairman
Date: January 30, 2026 DIN 00063017

Quarter ended 

Statement of Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025

Quint Digital Limited
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited)

Registered Office: 403 Prabhat Kiran, 17, Rajendra Place, Delhi- 110008
CIN: L63122DL1985PLC373314

Website : www.quintdigital.in ; E mail : cs@thequint.com ; Telephone : +91 11 45142374

Nine months ended
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Quint Digital Limited 
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 

CIN: L63122DL1985PLC373314 
Registered Office: 403 Prabhat Kiran, 17, Rajendra Place, Delhi- 110008 

 
Notes to Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2025 

1 These un-audited Standalone Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, as specified in Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, and in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
 

2 The above Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2025, were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at 
their meetings held on January 30, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Quint Digital Limited (Formerly 
Quint Digital Media Limited) (‘the Company’ or ‘the QDL’) have carried out a Limited Review of these Un-
audited Standalone Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
 

3 The Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended  
December 31, 2025, are available on the website of the Company (www.quintdigital.in) and on the stock 
exchange website (www.bseindia.com). 
 

4 On completion of the vesting period for stock options granted pursuant to the QDL Employee Stock 
Option Plan (ESOP), the Board of Directors vide their approval dated April 4, 2025, allotted 25,500 equity 
shares of the Company. 
 

5 The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on February 07, 2025, approved to make 
investment up to Rs. 21,263 thousands to acquire 34,451 equity shares (i.e. 77.5% stake), on fully diluted 
basis, in Shvaas Creations Private Limited (“Shvaas”). Accordingly, as per phased investment plan in 
accordance with share subscription and shareholder's agreement, the Company invested in Shvaas 
(henceforth a subsidiary of the Company) Rs. 11,704 thousands on February 07, 2025 and Rs. 6,620 
thousands on October 27, 2025. The remaining investment would be made in accordance with share 
subscription and shareholder’s agreement. 
 

6 a) During the previous year, the Company decided to restructure its business model to focus on 
enterprise articles/features/videos, written/produced by high-caliber journalists/experts, to drive 
subscriptions and pay revenues, along with the existing operations in branded content and 
advertisement sales. Pursuant to said restructuring, the Company decided to migrate Quint Hindi 
content with Quint English across multiple platforms and accordingly, the “Quint Hindi” website was 
discontinued with effect from February 05, 2025, and YouTube channel of Quint Hindi (i.e. “Quint 
Hindi”) including Content Licensing and its other identified assets, was sold on February 07, 2025 to 
Shvaas at Rs. 3,952 thousands, based on the fair valuation report issued by an Independent Valuer 
(also refer note 5). 

 
Further, owing to the aforesaid restructuring of the business model and the continuous fall in 
viewership, the Company management re-assessed the ‘value in use’ of capitalized content 
development cost and impaired the capitalized cost amounting to Rs. 115,469 thousands in the 
quarter ended June 30, 2024, and the same was disclosed as exceptional items in the standalone 
financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

 
 b) The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on May 27, 2025, approved the 

Company’s entry into a Master Franchise Agreement with Time Out Market Limited and a Time Out 
Franchise Agreement with Time Out England Limited (both incorporated in England and Wales, 
respectively) for the launch of "Time Out India". The partnership with the aforesaid entities of Time 
Out Group will introduce in India Time Out Media, a digital platform curated by local journalists as a 
guide to Indian cities, and Time Out Market, an experiential food and cultural destination showcasing 
the best of each city under one roof. 

 
The aforesaid business activities are yet to be started and there is no significant impact of such new 
business activities on the un-audited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025. 
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7 The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on August 14, 2023, considered and approved 
the Scheme of Arrangement amongst Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 
(Transferee Company/QDL) and Quintillion Media Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary (Transferor 
Company/QML), and their respective shareholders and creditors, with an appointed date of April 1, 2023. 
The Scheme of Arrangement has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), New 
Delhi Bench, vide their order dated March 10, 2025, and a certified copy was filed by the Company with 
the Registrar of Companies on March 28, 2025. Consequently, the Company accounted the effect of the 
Scheme of Arrangement in the result of year ended March 31, 2025, in accordance with accounting 
prescribed under the Scheme of Arrangement and Appendix C to Ind AS 103 “Business Combination”. 
 
The comparative financial results relating to the previous period (i.e. quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2024) as presented in these un-audited standalone financial results, have been restated 
to give effect of the Scheme of Arrangement. 
 
In relation to the above-mentioned Scheme of Arrangement, the Company incurred certain expenses of 
Rs. 8,025 thousands during the year ended March 31, 2025 and the same were disclosed as exceptional 
item in the standalone financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025. 
 

8 During the previous financial year, the Company realized significant income from financial assets 
(including investments) due to which the income from financial assets of the Company became more 
than 50 percent of the gross income for the said financial year and the Company's financial assets 
became more than 50 percent of the total assets as at March 31, 2025. 
 
The significant increase in investment income as compared to core operational income is a non-recurring 
activity as assessed in the previous financial year and for current period and same is not expected to 
recur in the ensuing financial years. Considering the management forecasts, the Company's 
management anticipates that the operational income would exceed more than 50 percent of the gross 
income for current financial year & onwards, and accordingly this has been considered as a non-recurring 
scenario, and not reflective of the Company's core operations or long-term business model. 
 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Government of India has subsumed 29 existing labour laws into a unified framework through four 
Labour Codes, which became effective from November 21, 2025. The detailed rules and guidelines 
supporting these Labour Codes are yet to be notified. Pending notification of the same, the Company 
has evaluated the potential impact based on the best available information and estimates. Accordingly, 
the Company has recognised a financial impact of Rs. 1,577 thousands in the un-audited standalone 
financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, primarily arising from the 
change in the definition of wages. The said incremental impact has been disclosed under ‘Exceptional 
Items’ in the Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the aforesaid periods. 
 
The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central and State Rules and related clarifications 
from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Codes and will account for further impact, if any, 
based on future developments, as considered necessary. 
 

10 Exceptional Items: 
Particulars Quarter ended  

(un-audited) 
Nine months ended  

(un-audited) 
Year ended 

(audited) 
December 
31, 2025 

September 
30, 2025 

December 
31, 2024 

December 
31, 2025 

December 
31, 2024 

March 31, 
2025 

Impairment of 
capitalised cost 
(refer note 6 (a)) 

- - - - (115,469) (115,469) 

Expenses 
relating to 
merger (refer 
note 7) 

- - (19) - (1,680) (8,025) 

Expenses 
relating to 
Statutory impact 
of new Labour 
Codes (refer 
note 9) 

(1,577) - - (1,577) - - 

Total (1,577) - (19) (1,577) (117,149) (123,494) 
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11 Earnings per equity share (‘EPS’) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024, as 

mentioned is these un-audited standalone financial results, have been computed on the basis of the 
profit/(loss) after tax for the respective period, after giving effect of Scheme of Arrangement as mentioned 
in Note 7 above, divided by the weighted average number of equity shares for the respective period. 
 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
14 
 

The Board of Directors, at their meeting held on April 30, 2025, and the Members of the Company at the 
40th Annual General Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved raising capital by way of issuance 
of equity shares and/or equity linked securities by way of Qualified Institutions Placement ("QIP") for an 
aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 2,500,000 thousands (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore only), 
in one or more tranches, subject to the approval of the Regulatory Authority. This matter does not have 
any impact on the un-audited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025. 
 
Currently, the equity shares of the Company are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE). The Board 
of Directors, in their meeting held on April 30, 2025, approved the proposal for listing the equity shares 
of the Company on National Stock Exchange (NSE). The listing is subject to necessary approvals from 
the stock exchange(s) and the regulatory authorities. This proposed listing does not have any impact on 
the un-audited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
 
i. On the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors at 

their meeting held on August 14, 2025, and Members of the Company at the 40th Annual General 
Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved appointment of: 
a) Ms. Tara Bahl (DIN: 11229216) as Non-Executive Director of the Company and  
b) Mr. Tushar Tulisram Patil (DIN: 11234876) as Non- Executive, Independent Director of the 

Company 
 

 ii. On the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors at 
their meeting held on April 30, 2025 and the Members of the Company at the 40th Annual General 
Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved to re-appoint Ms. Ritu Kapur (DIN: 00015423), as 
the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company for a further period of 3 (three) 
years commencing from February 19, 2026, to February 18, 2029. 
 

iii. In compliance with Regulation 24 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Independent Directors of the Company have 
been appointed with effect from October 1, 2025: 
a) Mr. Parshotam Dass Agarwal have been appointed in the Board of Global Media Technologies Inc. 
and  
b) Mr. Tushar Tulsiram Patil, have been appointed in the Board of Quintype Technologies Inc. US  

 
15 i. The Board of Directors, at their meeting held on May 27, 2025, and the Members of the Company at 

the 40th Annual General Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved an amendment to the 
Object Clause of the Company's Memorandum of Association ("MoA"). The amendment involves the 
addition of new sub-clauses in Para A of Clause III of the MoA to include business activities in the 
hospitality, restaurant, and allied sectors. 

 
ii. The Board of Directors, at their meeting held on January 30, 2026, approved, subject to the approval 

of the Members of the Company, adoption of amended and restated new set of Articles of Association, 
in the place of existing Articles of Association of the Company, to strengthen governance, enhance 
operational flexibility, and align the provisions with contemporary industry practices and statutory 
requirements. 
 

iii. The Board of Directors, at their meeting held on January 30, 2026, approved, subject to the approval 
of the Members of the Company, the reclassification of the Company’s Authorised Share Capital and 
the consequential amendment to Clause V of the Company’s Memorandum of Association, as set out 
below: 
Proposed Clause V of the Memorandum of Association: The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) 
Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore 
Ten Lakh) Preference Shares having face value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each. 
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16 
 
 
 
 
 

The Global Media Technologies Inc. (“GMT”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the QDL, had entered into an 
amended and restated stockholders’ agreement (“Amended Agreement”) with Cognita Ventures LLC on 
August 29, 2025, concerning Quintype Technologies Inc. US (“QT Inc.”) in which GMT already holds 50% 
shareholding in the form of joint venture as at September 30, 2025. 
 
Pursuant to the aforesaid Amended Agreement, effective from October 01, 2025, GMT has majority 
control over the Board of Directors of QT Inc. As with effect from October 1, 2025, GMT holds 50% 
shareholding in QT Inc and exercises control over the Board of Directors of QT Inc, QT Inc along with 
QT Inc’s existing subsidiary i.e. Quintype Services India Private Limited (“QT Services”) became 
subsidiary (‘ies’) of GMT with effect from October 1, 2025, and are accordingly consolidated in QDL‘s 
consolidated financial results in accordance with the applicable accounting standards.  
 

17 The Board of Directors, at their meeting held on December 30, 2025, considered and approved the 
execution of Stock Purchase Agreement with Lee Enterprises Inc. (“LEE”) to make an additional 
investment of up to USD 7,966,876, in one or more tranches, to acquire additional 2,451,346 common 
stock of LEE through a private placement basis. 
 

18 
 
 
 
19 

Read together with Note 6(b), the Company is currently engaged in media and technology operations 
which constitute single reportable business segment. There is no separate reportable segments as per 
IND AS 108 - Operating segments for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
 
Figures for previous periods have been reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to the current period's 
classification. 

 
        For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
        Quint Digital Limited  

  (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 
         

 

 

 

                         Parshotam Dass Agarwal 
Place: Delhi                         Chairman 
Date: January 30, 2026           DIN 00063017 
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Review Report on Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results 

 
To the Board of Directors of  
Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 
 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results 
of Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) (“the Parent” or “the Holding 
Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the 
Group’) and its share of the net loss and total comprehensive loss of its associates and joint 
ventures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and nine months ended results for the 
period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the 
Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (“the SEBI”) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’).  

 
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and 

approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 
‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“Ind AS 34”) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (“the Act”), other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 
the Statement based on our review. 

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.  

 
We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

 
4. The Statement includes the results of the entities listed in Annexure 1. 

 
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 

and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in 
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement.  
 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of four subsidiaries included in the Statement, 
whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 260,258 thousands and Rs. 
261,007 thousands, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 652 thousands and Rs. (1,094) 
thousands and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 652 thousands and Rs. (1,094) 
thousands, for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively. The 
Statement also includes the Group’s share of net loss after tax of Rs. 850 thousands and Rs. 
3,309 thousands and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 850 thousands and Rs. 3,309 thousands 
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, in respect of one 
associate and two erstwhile joint ventures (which remained joint ventures upto September 30, 
2025 and accounted accordingly as joint ventures for the period April 01, 2025 to September 
30, 2025; and thereafter converted to subsidiaries with effect from October 01, 2025, and  
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consolidated as subsidiaries with effect from October 01, 2025 onwards, forming part of four 
subsidiaries reported above. Also refer Annexure 1 to this report), whose interim financial 
results have not been reviewed by us.  

 

These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports 
have been furnished to us by the Holding Company’s Management and our conclusion on the 
Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of 
aforesaid entities, is based on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed 
by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.  
 
Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
For S N Dhawan & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045  

 
Rajeev Kumar Saxena 
Partner  
Membership No.: 077974 
UDIN: 26077974BLAMSM4214 
 
Place: Noida 
Date: January 30, 2026 
  



 

 

 
 
Annexure 1 
 
List of entities included in the Statement 
 
Name of the Parent 
 
1. Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 
 
Name of subsidiaries 
 
1. Quintype Technologies India Limited 
2. Global Media Technologies Inc. (with effect from February 21, 2024) 
3. Shvaas Creations Private Limited (with effect from February 07, 2025) 
4. Quintype Technologies Inc, US (Subsidiary with effect from October 01, 2025; earlier joint 

venture from April 08, 2024 till September 30, 2025) 
5. Quintype Services India Private Limited (with effect from October 01, 2025; earlier joint 

venture from April 24, 2024 till September 30, 2025) 
 

Name of associates 
 
1. Spunklane Media Private Limited 
2. YKA Media Private Limited 
 
Name of joint ventures 
 
1. Quintype Technologies Inc, US (with effect from April 08, 2024 till September 30, 2025; 

thereafter it became subsidiary of Parent.) 

2. Quintype Services India Private Limited (with effect from April 24, 2024 till September 30,  

2025; thereafter it became subsidiary of Parent.) 
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(Amounts in Rs. thousands rounded off, unless stated otherwise)
Year ended 

December 31, 2025 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025
(Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited)

(Refer Note 7)
(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

(Refer Note 7)
(Audited)

Income
Revenue from operations 313,185                     77,943                       85,128                       470,981                     242,545                     318,114                     
Other income 28,876                       44,370                       74,647                       152,073                     249,798                     330,470                     
Total income 342,061                     122,313                     159,775                     623,054                     492,343                     648,584                     

Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 188,942                     57,009                       64,392                       303,286                     222,632                     282,180                     
Finance costs 7,839                         5,690                         61,813                       24,299                       160,543                     206,585                     
Depreciation and amortization expense 13,758                       12,520                       12,917                       39,564                       39,754                       51,222                       
Impairment loss on financial assets 1,036                         -                             -                             1,055                         -                             2,482                         
Other expenses 156,203                     41,171                       59,294                       240,804                     165,003                     211,875                     
Total expenses 367,778                     116,390                     198,416                     609,008                     587,932                     754,344                     

Profit/ (loss) before share of profit/ (loss) of
associates, joint ventures and exceptional
items

(25,717)                      5,923                         (38,641)                      14,046                       (95,589)                      (105,760)                    

Share of net profit/ (loss) of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using the net equity method

(2,712)                        (5,196)                        8,251                         (10,121)                      44,156                       35,741                       

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (28,429)                      727                            (30,390)                      3,925                         (51,433)                      (70,019)                      

Exceptional items (refer note 12) 418,438                     -                             (3,402)                        418,438                     (286,027)                    (292,372)                    

Profit/ (loss) before tax 390,009                     727                            (33,792)                      422,363                     (337,460)                    (362,391)                    

Tax expenses
(a) Current tax 1,934                         -                             1,609                         1,934                         5,853                         -                             
(b) Deferred tax (credit)/ charge (2,385)                        1,163                         (4,705)                        (20,300)                      (35,050)                      (30,311)                      
(c) Tax adjustment of earlier years -                             -                             851                            5,752                         851                            851                            
Profit/ (loss) for the period/year 390,460                     (436)                           (31,547)                      434,977                     (309,114)                    (332,931)                    

Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of the defined benefit plan (430)                           (356)                           (474)                           (1,485)                        346                            (700)                           
- Income tax relating to above item 76                              58                              84                              275                            (3)                               36                              
- Changes in the fair value of equity investment at
fair value through other comprehensive income
(FVTOCI)

(39,916)                      (49,171)                      408,753                     (349,160)                    117,616                     (170,173)                    

- Income tax relating to above item 10,047                       12,377                       (102,883)                    87,884                       (29,604)                      42,833                       
- Share of other comprehensive income/ (loss) in
associates and joint ventures for using the net
equity method (net of tax)

-                             -                             -                             -                             -                             (36)                             

Other comprehensive income/ (loss) (30,223)                      (37,092)                      305,480                     (262,486)                    88,355                       (128,040)                    

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the
period/ year /(Comprising profit/ (loss) and
other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the
period/ year)

360,237                     (37,528)                      273,933                     172,491                     (220,759)                    (460,971)                    

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the
period/year attributable to:
Owners of the parent 360,817                     (36,666)                      274,155                     174,740                     (214,052)                    (453,942)                    
Non- controlling interests (580)                           (862)                           (222)                           (2,249)                        (6,707)                        (7,029)                        

360,237                     (37,528)                      273,933                     172,491                     (220,759)                    (460,971)                    

Of the total comprehensive income above,
profit/ (loss) for the period/year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 391,038                     423                            (31,333)                      437,219                     (302,401)                    (325,907)                    
Non- controlling interests (578)                           (859)                           (214)                           (2,242)                        (6,713)                        (7,024)                        

390,460                     (436)                           (31,547)                      434,977                     (309,114)                    (332,931)                    

Of the total comprehensive income/ (loss)
above, other comprehensive income/ (loss) for
the period/year attributable to:
Owners of the parent (30,221)                      (37,089)                      305,488                     (262,479)                    88,349                       (128,035)                    
Non- controlling interests (2)                               (3)                               (8)                               (7)                               6                                (5)                               

(30,223)                      (37,092)                      305,480                     (262,486)                    88,355                       (128,040)                    

Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 
per share)

471,570                     

Other equity 1,430,770                  

Earnings per equity share (par value Rs. 10
each) (not annualised for quarter and nine
months ended)
Basic earnings per share (Rs.) 8.29                           0.01                           (0.66)                          9.27                           (6.41)                          (6.91)                          
Diluted earnings per share (Rs.) 8.28                           0.01                           (0.66)                          9.26                           (6.41)                          (6.91)                          

(See accompanying notes to the un-audited
consolidated financial results)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Quint Digital Limited
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited)

Parshotam Dass Agarwal
Place: Delhi Chairman
Date: January 30, 2026 DIN 00063017

Particulars

(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited)
Quint Digital Limited

Registered Office: 403 Prabhat Kiran, 17, Rajendra Place, Delhi- 110008
CIN: L63122DL1985PLC373314

Website : www.quintdigital.in ; E mail : cs@thequint.com ; Telephone : +91 11 45142374

Statement of Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025
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Quint Digital Limited 
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 

CIN: L63122DL1985PLC373314 
Registered Office: 403 Prabhat Kiran, 17, Rajendra Place, Delhi- 110008 

 
Notes to Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2025  
 
1. These Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, as specified in Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, and in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
 

2. The above Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results comprise financial results of Quint Digital Limited 
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) ("the Parent" or “the QDL”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit/ (loss) after tax and total 
comprehensive income / loss of its associates and joint ventures. 

 
List of entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results: 
 
a. Parent -              Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited)  
 
b. Subsidiaries -     Quintype Technologies India Limited  

                          Global Media Technologies Inc. (with effect from February 21, 2024) 
                          Shvaas Creations Private Limited (with effect from February 07, 2025) 

Quintype Technologies Inc, US (Subsidiary with effect from October 01, 2025; 
earlier joint venture from April 08, 2024 till September 30, 2025) 
Quintype Services India Private Limited (Subsidiary with effect from October 
01, 2025; earlier joint venture from April 24, 2024 till September 30, 2025)  
 

c. Associates -        Spunklane Media Private Limited 
                          YKA Media Private Limited 
 

d. Joint Venture -     Quintype Technologies Inc. US (with effect from April 08, 2024 till September 30, 
2025; thereafter it became subsidiary of Parent.) 

 
Quintype Services India Private Limited (with effect from April 24, 2024 till 
September 30, 2025; thereafter it became subsidiary of Parent.)   

 
3. The above Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 

31, 2025, were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Parent at their meetings held on January 30, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Group have carried 
out limited review of these Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015. 
 

4. The Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2025, are available on the website of the Group (www.quintdigital.in) and on the stock exchange website 
(www.bseindia.com). 

 
5. On completion of the vesting period for stock options granted pursuant to the QDL Employee Stock Option 

Plan (ESOP), the Board of Directors of the Parent vide their approval dated April 4, 2025, allotted 25,500 
equity shares of the Parent. 

 
6. a) During the previous year, the Parent decided to restructure its business model to focus on enterprise 

articles/features/videos, written/produced by high-caliber journalists/experts to drive subscriptions and 
pay revenues, along with the existing operations in branded content and advertisement sales. Pursuant 
to said restructuring, the Parent decided to migrate Quint Hindi content with Quint English across multiple 
platforms and accordingly, the “Quint Hindi” website was discontinued with effect from February 05, 2025, 
and YouTube channel of Quint Hindi (i.e. “Quint Hindi”) including Content Licensing and its other identified 
assets, was sold on February 07, 2025 to Shvaas at Rs. 3,952 thousands, based on the fair valuation 
report issued by an Independent Valuer. 

 
Further, owing to the aforesaid restructuring of the business model and the continuous fall in viewership, 
the Parent’s management re-assessed the ‘value in use’ of capitalized content development cost and 
impaired the capitalized cost amounting to Rs. 115,469 thousands in the quarter ended June 30, 2024, 
and the same was disclosed as exceptional items in the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended 
March 31, 2025. 
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b) The Board of Directors of the Parent, at their meeting held on May 27, 2025, approved the Parent’s 
entry into a Master Franchise Agreement with Time Out Market Limited and a Time Out Franchise 
Agreement with Time Out England Limited (both incorporated in England and Wales, respectively) for the 
launch of "Time Out India". The partnership with the aforesaid entities of Time Out Group will introduce in 
India Time Out Media, a digital platform curated by local journalists as a guide to Indian cities, and Time 
Out Market, an experiential food and cultural destination showcasing the best of each city under one roof. 
The aforesaid business activities are yet to be started and there is no significant impact of such new 
business activities on the un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025. 
 

7. The Board of Directors of the Parent at their meeting held on August 14, 2023, considered and approved 
the Scheme of Arrangement amongst Quint Digital Limited (Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 
(Transferee Company/QDL) and Quintillion Media Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary (Transferor 
Company/QML), and their respective shareholders and creditors, with an appointed date of April 1, 2023. 
The Scheme of Arrangement has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), New 
Delhi Bench, vide their order dated March 10, 2025, and a certified copy was filed by the Parent with the 
Registrar of Companies on March 28, 2025. Consequently, the Parent accounted the effect of the Scheme 
of Arrangement in the result of year ended March 31, 2025 in accordance with accounting prescribed 
under the Scheme of Arrangement and Appendix C to Ind AS 103 “Business Combination”. 
 
The comparative financial results relating to the previous period (i.e. quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2024) as presented in these un-audited Consolidated Financial Results, have been 
restated to give effect of the Scheme of Arrangement. In relation to the above-mentioned Scheme of 
Arrangement, the Parent incurred certain expenses of Rs. 8,025 thousands during the year ended March 
31, 2025 and the same were disclosed as exceptional item in the Consolidated Financial Results for the 
year ended March 31, 2025. 
 

8. During the previous financial year, the Parent realized significant income from financial assets (including 
investments) due to which the income from financial assets of the Parent became more than 50 percent 
of the gross income for the said financial year and the Parent's financial assets became more than 50 
percent of the total assets as at March 31, 2025.  
 
The significant increase in investment income as compared to core operational income is a non-recurring 
activity as assessed in the previous financial year and for current period and same is not expected to recur 
in the ensuing financial years. Considering the management forecasts, the Parent's management 
anticipates that the operational income would exceed more than 50 percent of the gross income for current 
financial year & onwards, and accordingly this has been considered as a non-recurring scenario, and not 
reflective of the Parent's core operations or long-term business model. 
 

9. The Government of India has subsumed 29 existing labour laws into a unified framework through four 
Labour Codes, which became effective from November 21, 2025. The detailed rules and guidelines 
supporting these Labour Codes are yet to be notified. Pending notification of the same, the Group has 
evaluated the potential impact based on the best available information and estimates. Accordingly, the 
Group has recognised a financial impact of Rs. 1,577 thousands in the un-audited consolidated financial 
results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, primarily arising from the change in 
the definition of wages. The said incremental impact has been disclosed under ‘Exceptional Items’ in the 
Un-audited consolidated Financial Results for the aforesaid periods. 
 
The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central and State Rules and related clarifications from 
the Government on other aspects of the Labour Codes and will account for further impact, if any, based 
on future developments, as considered necessary. 
 

10. a. During the previous year, the Board of Directors of Quintype Technologies India Limited ("QT India") 
and the Board of Directors of the Parent approved termination of the Master Franchise Agreement ('MFA') 
dated June 30, 2022 between BK Media Mauritius Private Limited and QT India. Accordingly, a termination 
liability of USD 1,985,400 (i.e. Rs. 168,878 thousands with applicable foreign exchange rate) including 
Rs. 3,383 thousands (being the foreign exchange currency fluctuation for the quarter ended December 
31, 2024) was accounted during the nine months period ended December 31, 2024 and same was 
disclosed as an exceptional item in the consolidated financial results for period ended December 31, 2024 
and year ended March 31, 2025.
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b. Pursuant to a JV agreement with MK Center of Entrepreneurship Foundation dated March 8, 2024, Al 
Trillions Private Limited was incorporated on April 23, 2024, with investment of Rs. 5 thousands. The JV 
was terminated on August 12, 2024, and the Parent's stake was transferred to a third party on September 
30, 2024. The termination has no adverse impact on the Group. Said JV was part of Consolidated 
Financial Results for the comparative period December 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2025. 
 

11. Global Media Technologies Inc. (“GMT”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent, had entered into an 
amended and restated stockholders’ agreement (“Amended Agreement”) with Cognita Ventures LLC on 
August 29, 2025, concerning Quintype Technologies Inc. US (“QT Inc.”) in which GMT already holds 50% 
shareholding in the form of joint venture as at September 30, 2025. 
 
Pursuant to the aforesaid Amended Agreement, effective from October 01, 2025, GMT has majority control 
over the Board of Directors of QT Inc. As with effect from October 01, 2025 GMT holds 50% shareholding 
in QT Inc. and exercises control over the Board of Directors of QT Inc, QT Inc along with QT Inc’s existing 
subsidiary i.e. Quintype Services India Private Limited (“QT Services”) became subsidiary (‘ies’) of GMT 
with effect from October 1, 2025, and are accordingly consolidated in QDL‘s consolidated financial results 
in accordance with the applicable accounting standards. In accordance with Ind AS 103, the previously 
held investments in QT Inc’s and QT Services were remeasured to fair value on the October 01, 2025. 
The difference of amounting to Rs. 420,015 thousands, between the carrying amount of these investments 
and their respective fair values as of October 01, 2025, has been recognised as a fair value gain on 
remeasurement in the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and 
disclosed as an Exceptional Item.  
 

12. Exceptional Items: 
Particulars Quarter ended  

(un-audited) 
Nine months ended  

(un-audited) 
Year ended 

(audited) 

December 
31, 2025 

September 
30, 2025 

December 
31, 2024 

December 
31, 2025 

December 
31, 2024 

March 
 31, 2025 

Impairment of 
capitalised cost 
(refer note 6.a) 

- - - - (115,469) (115,469) 

Expenses relating 
to merger (refer 
note 7) 

- - (19) - (1,680) (8,025) 

Recognition of 
termination liability 
(refer note10.a) 

- - (3,383) - (168,878) (168,878) 

Expenses relating 
to Statutory impact 
of new Labour 
Codes (refer note 
9) 

(1,577) - - (1,577) - - 

Fair value gain on 
investment (refer 
note 11) 

420,015 - - 420,015 - - 

Total 418,438 - (3,402) 418,438 (286,027) (292,372) 
 

13. Earnings per equity share (‘EPS’) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 as 
mentioned in these un-audited Consolidated Financial Results, have been computed on the basis of the 
profit/(loss) after tax for the respective period, after giving effect of Scheme of Arrangement as mentioned 
in Note 7 above, divided by the weighted average number of equity shares for the respective period. 
 

14. The Board of Directors of Parent, at its meeting held on April 30, 2025 and the Members of the Parent at 
the 40th Annual General Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved raising capital by way of 
issuance of equity shares and/or equity linked securities by way of Qualified Institutions Placement ("QIP") 
for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 2,500,000 thousands (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore 
only), in one or more tranches, subject to the approval of the Regulatory Authority, if any. This matter does 
not have any impact on the un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025. 
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15. Currently, the equity shares of the Parent are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE). The Board of 
Directors of the Parent, in its meeting held on April 30, 2025, approved the proposal for listing the equity 
shares of the Parent on National Stock Exchange (NSE). The listing is subject to necessary approvals 
from the stock exchange(s) and the regulatory authorities. This proposed listing does not have any impact 
on the un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2025. 

 
16. i)  On the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of the 

Parent at their meeting held on August 14, 2025, and Members of the Parent at the 40th Annual General 
Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved appointment of: 

 
a) Ms. Tara Bahl (DIN: 11229216) as Non-Executive Director of the Parent and  

 
b) Mr. Tushar Tulisram Patil (DIN: 11234876) as Non- Executive, Independent Director of the Parent 
 

ii) On the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of the 
Parent at their meeting held on April 30, 2025 and the Members of the Parent at the 40th Annual General 
Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved to re-appoint Ms. Ritu Kapur (DIN: 00015423), as the 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Parent for a further period of 3 (three) years 
commencing from February 19, 2026, to February 18, 2029. 

 
iii) In compliance with Regulation 24 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Independent Directors of the Parent have been 
appointed with effect from October 1, 2025: 
 

a) Mr. Parshotam Dass Agarwal have been appointed in the Board of Global Media Technologies Inc. 
and  
 

b) Mr. Tushar Tulsiram Patil, have been appointed in the Board of Quintype Technologies Inc. US  
 

17. a) The Board of Directors of the Parent, at their meeting held on May 27, 2025, and the Members of the 
Parent at the 40th Annual General Meeting held on September 16, 2025, approved an amendment to the 
Object Clause of the Parent's Memorandum of Association ("MoA"). The amendment involves the addition 
of new sub-clauses in Para A of Clause III of the MoA to include business activities in the hospitality, 
restaurant and allied sectors. 

 
b) The Board of Directors of the Parent, at their meeting held on January 30, 2026, approved, subject to 
the approval of the Members of the Parent, adoption of amended and restated new set of Articles of 
Association, in the place of existing Articles of Association of the Parent, to strengthen governance, 
enhance operational flexibility, and align the provisions with contemporary industry practices and statutory 
requirements 
 
c) The Board of Directors of the Parent, at their meeting held on January 30, 2026, approved, subject to 
the approval of the Members of the Parent, the reclassification of the Parent’s Authorised Share Capital 
and the consequential amendment to Clause V of the Parent’s Memorandum of Association, as set out 
below:  
 
Proposed Clause V of the Memorandum of Association: The Share Capital of the Parent is Rs. 
2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) 
Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten 
Lakh) Preference Shares having face value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each. 
 

18. The Board of Directors of the Parent, at their meeting held on December 30, 2025, considered and 
approved the execution of Stock Purchase Agreement with Lee Enterprises Inc. (“LEE”) to make an 
additional investment of up to USD 7,966,876, in one or more tranches, to acquire additional 2,451,346 
common stock of LEE through a private placement basis. 
 

19. Read together with Note 6(b), the Group is currently engaged in media and technology operations which 
constitute single reportable business segment. There is no separate reportable segments as per IND AS 
108 - Operating segments for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
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20. Figures for previous periods have been reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to the current period's 
classification. 

 
 
 
 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Quint Digital Limited  
(Formerly Quint Digital Media Limited) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

      Parshotam Dass Agarwal 
Place: Delhi                Chairman 
Date: January 30, 2026   DIN 00063017 
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Registered Office: 403 Prabhat Kiran, 17, Rajendra Place, Delhi- 110008 Tel: 011 45142374                                                                     

Corporate Office: Carnoustie Building, Plot No. 1, 9th Floor, Sector 16A, Film City, Noida-201301 Tel: 0120 4751818                    

Website: www.quintdigital.in, email: cs@thequint.com, CIN: L63122DL1985PLC373314 

Annexure-B 
 

S. No. Brief note on proposed Amendments  
1. Memorandum of Association of the Company  

 
Existing Authorised Share Capital New Authorised Share Capital 

Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided 
into 21,00,00,000 (Twenty-One Crores) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
Only) each. 

Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Ten Crores Only) 
divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten 
Crores) Equity Shares having face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten 
Lakh) Preference Shares having face 
value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each. 

 
A copy of the proposed Memorandum of Association of the Company is also 
available for inspection on the Company’s website and can be accessed at the 
following link: Constitutional Documents. 
 

2. Articles of Association of the Company  
 
In recent years, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) has introduced 
several amendments across various regulations, including the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015. Additionally, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”), New 
Delhi, has implemented multiple amendments to the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) 
and the corresponding Rules. 
 
In light of these regulatory developments, it has become necessary to adopt a 
revised set of Articles of Association (“AOA”) for the Company. This revision aims to 
realign the Company’s internal management framework and policies with the 
evolving regulatory and legal requirements prescribed by SEBI and the MCA. 
 
The proposed AOA also seek to strengthen corporate governance, enhance 
operational flexibility, and align the Company’s provisions with current industry 
practices and statutory norms. 
 
As part of this exercise, certain existing articles have been amended, new articles 
have been inserted, and the chronological serial numbering of the AOA has been 
updated and renumbered where required. 
 
A copy of the proposed Articles of Association of the Company is also available for 
inspection on the Company’s website and can be accessed at the following link: 
Constitutional Documents. 
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